

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 45755-2018
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Power County Case No.
 v.) CR-2016-772
)
 DAVID J. WHITECOTTON,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF POWER**

HONORABLE ROBERT C. NAFTZ
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BRIAN R. DICKSON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings.....	1
ISSUES	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Correctly Denied Whitecotton’s Motion To Suppress Because Officer Rodriguez Had Reasonable Suspicion Of Potential Criminal Conduct To Check Whitecotton’s Identification	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	8
C. The District Court Did Not Err Because Officer Rodriguez, Based Upon The Report Of A Known Informant, Had Reasonable Suspicion Of Some Potential Criminal Activity	8
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Imposed A Sentence Within The Applicable Legal Limits	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Standard Of Review	16
C. Whitecotton Has Failed To Show The District Court’s One Isolated Comment, Taken Out Of Context, Constituted An Abuse Of Sentencing Discretion	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. Williams</u> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	10, 12, 13, 14
<u>Alabama v. White</u> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....	10
<u>Illinois v. Wardlow</u> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	10
<u>Lunneborg v. My Fun Life</u> , 163 Idaho 856, 421 P.3d 187 (2018)	16
<u>Navarette v. California</u> , 572 U.S. 393 (2014).....	12, 15
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 136 Idaho 576, 38 P.3d 614 (2001)	17
<u>State v. Bishop</u> , 146 Idaho 804, 203 P.3d 1203 (2009)	10, 11
<u>State v. Fairchild</u> , ___ Idaho ___, 429 P.3d 877 (Ct. App. 2018).....	9, 10
<u>State v. Ferreira</u> , 133 Idaho 474, 988 P.2d 700 (Ct. App. 1999)	9
<u>State v. Linze</u> , 161 Idaho 605, 389 P.3d 150 (2016).....	8
<u>State v. Matthews</u> , 164 Idaho 605, 434 P.3d 209 (2019).....	16, 17, 18, 20
<u>State v. McIntosh</u> , 160 Idaho 1, 368 P.3d 621 (2016)	16
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 151 Idaho 828, 264 P.3d 935 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Montague</u> , 114 Idaho 319, 756 P.2d 1083 (Ct. App. 1988).....	10
<u>State v. Morgan</u> , 154 Idaho 109, 294 P.3d 1121 (2013).....	9
<u>State v. Nevarez</u> , 147 Idaho 470, 210 P.3d 578 (Ct. App. 2009).....	10
<u>State v. Perez-Jungo</u> , 156 Idaho 609, 329 P.3d 391 (Ct. App. 2014)	7, 11, 12, 15
<u>State v. Purdum</u> , 147 Idaho 206, 207 P.3d 182 (2009).....	8
<u>State v. Rawlings</u> , 121 Idaho 930, 829 P.2d 520 (1992).....	9
<u>State v. Sheldon</u> , 139 Idaho 980, 88 P.3d 1220 (Ct. App. 2003).....	9
<u>State v. Stevens</u> , 146 Idaho 139, 191 P.3d 217 (2008)	18

<u>State v. Varie</u> , 135 Idaho 848, 26 P.3d 31 (2001).....	17
<u>State v. Windom</u> , 150 Idaho 873, 253 P.3d 310 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978).....	17
<u>State v. Wright</u> , 134 Idaho 73, 996 P.2d 292 (2000)	9
<u>State v. Zaitseva</u> , 135 Idaho 11, 13 P.3d 338 (2000)	17
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	passim
<u>United States v. Arvizu</u> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	10
<u>United States v. Cortez</u> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	9

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-3316(1).....	17
------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	9
